shall be subject to the payment of tuition, as provided for in section 40.53, and the provisions of said section shall be applicable to said county free high school, and all of the county except as above provided shall be a part of said county free high school district and constitute a county free high school district, and the said high school shall be free to all pupils resident in said district. Upon receiving written notice of the action of the county board, the state superintendent shall issue a certificate of establishment of a county free high school in such county.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1927.

No. 108, A.]

Published May 18, 1927.

CHAPTER 129.

AN ACT to amend subsection (14) of section 73.03 of the statutes, relating to the systems of accounting of school districts and boards of education.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (14) of section 73.03 of the statutes is amended to read: (73.03) (14) (a) To inquire into the system of accounting of public funds in use in towns, villages, cities and counties; to devise, prescribe and at the request of any town, village, city, * * * county, school district or board of education, to install a system of accounts which shall be as nearly uniform as practicable; provided, that when so installed the system shall be retained by the town, village, city, * * * county, school district or board of education; and to audit the books of the town, village, city, * * * county, * * * school district or board of education upon the request of the town or village board, city council, * * * county board, school district or board of education, or upon its own motion.

(b) It shall be the duty of the commission to establish a scale of charges for the installation of systems of accounts and for audits, when such installation or audits is requested by a town, village, city, * * county, school district or board of education. Upon the completion of such work the commission shall transmit

to the clerk of the town, village, city, * * county, school district or board of education, a statement of such charges. Duplicates of such statements shall be filed in the offices of the secretary of state and state treasurer. Within sixty days after the receipt of the above statement of charges, the same shall be audited as other claims against towns, villages, cities, * * counties, school districts and boards of education are audited and shall be paid into the state treasury, in default of which the same shall become a special charge against such town, village, city, * * county, school district or board of education and be included in the next apportionment or certification of state taxes and charges, and collected, with interest at the rate of ten per cent per annum from the date such charges were certified by the commission, as other special charges are certified and collected.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 16, 1927.

No. 217, A.]

[Published May 18, 1927.

CHAPTER 130.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 29.63 of the statutes, relating to penalties for violating game laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 29.63 of the statutes is amended to read: (29.63) (1) (a) For the unlawful use of any gill net or trammel in taking, catching or killing fish of any variety in any waters, or for the use of any net in taking, catching or killing trout of any variety in inland waters, by a fine of not less than two hundred nor more than five hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than nine months nor more than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 16, 1927.